## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 65-20**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO APPROPRIATE FUND BALANCE IN THE MAJOR DISASTER FUND NUMBER 607-00-271000 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$303,558 FOR SANITIZING ITEMS, \$47,300 FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO SET UP A BUDGET FOR SAME; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** The City is preparing for the 2020 Hurricane Season, which occurs June 1 through November 30; and

WHEREAS, The City requires additional funds for sanitizing due to COVID-19; and

**WHEREAS,** City staff will be utilizing the temporary Public Works Facility as the City's Emergency Operations Center as well as to house emergency personnel during an event; and

**WHEREAS,** the recommended enhancements are necessary to ensure that the City's emergency management staff is adequately socially distanced and equipped to strategically plan and readily respond to the community's needs during a disaster.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA that:

**SECTION 1:** The City Council authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to appropriate fund balance in the Major Disaster Fund Number 607-00-271000 in the amount of \$350,858 for Hurricane Preparedness.

**SECTION 2:** The City Council authorizes the Director of Finance and Administrative Services to set up a budget for same.

**SECTION 3:** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2020

## RESOLUTION NUMBER 65-20 PAGE 2 of 3

APPROVED:	
Ronnie L. Felder Mayor	Julia A. Botel, Ed.D. Chairperson
Attest:	
Claudene L. Anthony, Certified Municipal Clerk City Clerk	Douglas A. Lawson Chair Pro Tem
	Tradrick McCoy Councilperson
	KaShamba Miller-Anderson Councilperson
	Shirley D. Lanier Councilperson
Motioned By:	
Seconded By:	Reviewed As To Legal Sufficiency
T. McCoy:	<u>.</u>
K. Miller-Anderson:	Dawn S. Wynn, City Attorney
S. Lanier:	Date:
J. Botel:	
D. Lawson:	

RESOLUTION NUMBER 65-20 PAGE 3 of 3